

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. SC10-2069

JASON PAUL BOUDREAUX,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

*On Discretionary Review of a Decision from the  
First District Court of Appeal Rendered in an Appeal from  
the Circuit Court for Escambia County, Florida*

L.T. Case Nos. 1D10-2367, 17-2005-CF-2770

ADAM S. TANENBAUM  
Florida Bar No. 117498  
RACHEL MAY ZYSK  
Florida Bar No. 10657  
LEAH A. SEVI  
Florida Bar No. 87283  
**CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.**  
Post Office Box 3239  
Tampa, Florida 33601-3239  
Telephone: (813) 223-7000  
Fax: (813) 229-4133  
*Counsel for Mr. Boudreaux*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

RESPONSE TO STATE’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....3

**I. THE FIRST DISTRICT’S DECISION APPROVES A MISAPPLICATION OF SPERA TO RULE 3.850 “MIXED MOTIONS” THAT DENIES MERITS CONSIDERATION OF FACIALLY SUFFICIENT CLAIMS AND THAT CONFLICTS WITH THE SECOND DISTRICT’S APPLICATION OF SPERA UNDER THE SAME CIRCUMSTANCES. ....3**

**II. CONTRARY TO THE STATE’S CONTENTIONS, MR. BOUDREAUX HAS NOT WAIVED ANY ARGUMENTS FOR REVIEW BY FAILING TO BRIEF THEM TO THE FIRST DISTRICT. ....11**

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Boudreaux v. State*, 27 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....2

*Cooper v. State*, 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003).....13, 14

*Duest v. Dugger*, 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) .....14

*Griffin v. Sistuenck*, 816 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 2002).....1

*Haag v. State*, 591 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 1992).....1

*Hempstead v. State*, 980 So. 2d 1254 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) .....8

*Jacobs v. State*, 880 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 2004).....4, 10

*Knowles v. State*, 848 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2003).....11

*Koszegi v. State*, 993 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) .....7

*Lawrence v. State*, 987 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) .....5, 6

*Marshall v. State*, 854 So. 2d 1235, 1252 (Fla. 2003).....13

*Parker v. Dugger*, 660 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 1995) .....12, 14, 15

*Robertson v. State*, 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002) .....11

*Shere v. State*, 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999).....12, 13

*Spera v. State*, 971 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2007) .....*passim*

*Spera v. State*, 923 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) (en banc).....8

*Thompson v. State*, 761 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2000).....1

*Trujillo v. State*, 991 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....7, 8

*Watson v. State*, 975 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) .....13  
*Watson v. State*, 34 So. 3d 806 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) .....6, 7

**Rules**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 .....*passim*  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.141 .....12, 13, 14
